Brigham Young University Law School

BYU Law Digital Commons
Utah Court of Appeals Briefs

2000

State of Utah v. Patricia Ann Snyder : Brief of
Appellee
Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2
Part of the Law Commons
Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law
Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated
OCR, may contain errors.
Paul A. Brittmenn; Attorney for Appellee.
Patricia Ann Snyder; Pro Se.
Recommended Citation
Brief of Appellee, Utah v. Snyder, No. 20000822 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2000).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/2914

This Brief of Appellee is brought to you for free and open access by BYU Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Utah Court of
Appeals Briefs by an authorized administrator of BYU Law Digital Commons. Policies regarding these Utah briefs are available at
http://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/utah_court_briefs/policies.html. Please contact the Repository Manager at hunterlawlibrary@byu.edu with
questions or feedback.

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

CaseNo.20000822-CA

vs.
Argument Priority: 7
PATRICIA ANN SNYDER,
Defendant/Appellant.
BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT,
SENTENCE, STAY OF EXECUTION OF
SENTENCE, ORDER OF PROBATION AND
COMMITMENT
FILED
WITH
THE
HONORABLE J. PHILIP EVES ON AUGUST
14, 2000.

Paul A. Bittmenn
Chief Deputy Iron County Attorney
97 North Main, Suite #1
P.O. Box 428
Cedar City, UT 84721-0428

Patricia Ann Snyder
955 West 400 North
Cedar City, UT 84720

Attorney for Appellee

Appellant

Utah Court of Apeoals

FEB 2 6 2001
Pautetto 6^3
Cterk erf the Court

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
Case No. 20000822-CA

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Argument Priority:
PATRICIA ANN SNYDER,
Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAI
FROM
JUDGMENT
SENTENCE. .. \\ OF EXECUTION OS
SENTENCE, ORDER OF PROBAliON AND
COMMTTMENI
• u II
VTMI
HONOR \BLE J IMIII.IP EVES ON Al'GUSI
14. 20(H).

Paul A. Uittnicm:
Chief Deputy Iron County Attorney
97 North Main, Suite #1
P.O. Box 428
Cedar City, UT 84721 -042 8

Patricia Ann Snyder
955 West 400 North
Cedar City, UT 84720

Attorney for Appellee

Appelant

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ii

JURISDICTION AND NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS

1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW

2

1. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

2

2. STANDARD OF REVIEW

2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

2

1. NATURE OF THE CASE

2

2. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

4

RELEVANT STATUTES

8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

8

ARGUMENT

9

CONCLUSION

10

APPENDIX I

12

APPENDIX II

18

APPENDIX III

21

APPENDIX IV

24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

Salt Lake City v. Roberts, 2000 Ut. App. 201, 7 P.3d 789 (Ct. App. 2000)

2, 9,10

State v. Holgate. 10 P.3d 346 (Utah 2000)

9,10

State v. Olsen. 860 P.2d 332,333 (Utah 1993)

2, 9,10

STATUTES

PAGE

U.C.A. § 76-6-404, 1953 as amended

8

U.C.A. § 76-6-412,1953 as amended

8

U.C.A. § 78-2a-3, 1953 as amended

1

ii

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
CaseNo.20000822-CA

Plaintiff/Appellee,
vs.

Argument Priority:
PATRICIA ANN SNYDER,
Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JURISDICTION AND NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS
Defendant/Appellant Patricia Ann Snyder appeals from a Judgment, Sentence, Stay
of Execution of Sentence, Order of Probation and Commitment, filed with the Honorable J.
Philip Eves on August 14, 2000. Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 78-2a-3(2)(e) (1953, as
amended), this appeal is within the jurisdiction of the Utah Court of Appeals, as it involves
an appeal from a court of record in a criminal case not involving a conviction of a first degree
or capital felony.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW
Statement of the Issues:
1. In the Defendant/Appellant's Brief to the Court, she raises only one (1) issue, and
that is whether or not she was denied her right of due process because the statute under which
she was prosecuted was either vague or overbroad.
Standard of Review:
Issues raised for the first time on appeal will be addressed only if the defendant
demonstrates "plain error" by the trial court, State v. Olsen. 860 P.2d 332, 333, (Utah 1993),
if the Defendant/Appellant fails to demonstrate plain error, or does not even allege plain error
by the trial court, the Utah Appellate Court will refuse to hear the issue. Salt Lake City v.
Roberts. 2000 Ut. App. 201, 7 P.3d 789, footnote #1 (Ct. App. 2000).
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
1. Nature of the Case
This is an appeal from a Judgment, Sentence, Stay of Execution of Sentence, Order
of Probation and Committed, ordered in open court by the Honorable J. Philip Eves on
August 14, 2000. {See Appendix I).
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The defendant was charged with one count of Theft by Deception, a second-degree
felony, in violation of Title 76, Chapter 6, Section 405, Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as
amended, said charge being filed by means of Information on June 17,1999. (See Appendix
ii).
On or about September 22,1999, a preliminary hearing was held before the Honorable
Robert T. Braithwaite. The preliminary hearing was unusual in nature in that the defendant
entered a written stipulation to allow the State to proceed at the preliminary hearing by using
affidavits of out-of-state witnesses in lieu of calling said out-of-state witnesses. (See
Appendix III and the executed copies in the Fifth District Court file). Following the
preliminary hearing the Defendant was bound over on the charge of Theft by Deception, a
second-degree felony, and she entered a plea of not guilty. After the Defendant entered her
plea, the matter was set for trial before the Honorable J. Philip Eves, Fifth District Court
Judge.
On or about May 4,2000, the State submitted an Amended Information charging the
Defendant with one (1) count of Theft, a third-degree felony, in violation of Title 76, Chapter
6, Section 404, Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as amended, or in the alternative, Wrongful
Appropriation, a class A misdemeanor, in violation of Title 76, Chapter 6, Section 404.5,
Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as amended, (See Appendix IV).
A status conference was held on May 22,2000, and a jury trial was held on May 25,
2000. At the close of the jury trial, the jury returned a verdict of guilty on one (1) count of
-3-

Wrongful Appropriation, a class A misdemeanor. (See the jury verdict contained in the Fifth
District Court file). The defendant had no objection to the instructions read to the jury. (See
transcripts pg. 233-234).
2. Statement of the Facts
During the months of May and June, 1999, the Defendant, Patricia Ann Snyder, was
engaged in the selling of various items (including Beanie Babies and baseball cards) through
E-Bay, an Internet auction site. On June 8,1999, the Cedar City Police Department received
the first of numerous complaints regarding Ms. Snyder (transcripts pg. 13). Over the next
24 to 48 hours, the Cedar City Police Department received as many as 20 to 30 names of
people who had allegedly sent money for items to Ms. Snyder but had not received said items
within the time limits Ms. Snyder provided (See transcripts pg. 40, lines 10-25; pg. 69, line
3 to pg. 72, line 13; pg. 111-112; and pg. 189, line 15 to pg. 192, line 15). After receiving
these complaints, the Cedar City Police Department launched an investigation into the
whereabouts of Ms. Patricia Ann Snyder. They located her address in Cedar City and
reported to her house to speak with her on June 9,1999. After conducting their investigation
on June 9, 1999, Ms. Snyder was placed under arrest for Theft by Deception, a seconddegree felony. Ms. Snyder promptly bailed out from the Iron County Jail on or about June
9, or June 10, 1999, sent refund checks to all persons who had complained about not
receiving their items from the E-Bay auctions during the months of May and June, 1999.
(See transcripts pg. 189 to pg. 192, line 5).
-4-

At the time of trial, the State of Utah secured the attendance of two (2) out-of-state
witnesses, Ms. Jaqueline Parrish and Ms. Renee Fallaha. In substance, Ms. Parrish testified
that she was the winner of two (2) E-Bay auctions for two (2) separate Beanie Babies. Ms.
Parrish testified that she followed the defendant's payment instructions and sent a money
order for one thousand five hundred seventeen dollars and nine cents ($1,517.09) to Ms.
Snyder on or about May 25, 1999. Ms. Parrish testified that she understood the Defendant's
standard practice upon receiving a money order would be to send the items immediately in
the mail to her. (See State's Trial Exhibit #16). Further, Ms. Parrish testified that she was
able to confirm that the money order reached Ms. Snyder after attempting to reach Ms.
Snyder on several occasions. In her conversations with Ms. Snyder, Patricia indicated that
she could not contact Ms. Parrish because Cedar City was experiencing lightning-related
blackouts for the "past couple of days." (See transcripts pg. 39, line 16-25). Ms. Parrish
testified that she never did receive the items that she bid on. (See transcripts pg. 21-60).
The State also secured the attendance of Renee Fallaha from California. She testified,
in essence, that she was the winning bidder for a Nolan Ryan rookie card in "mint" condition.
She testified that she sent a bank check in the amount of six hundred and sixty-five ($665)
dollars plus shipping by certified mail to Patricia Snyder on or about May 25, 1999, and that
Ms. Snyder signed for delivery of the certified bank check on May 27, 1999. Ms. Fallaha
testified that she was told by the Defendant that upon receipt of a bank check or money order,
the item would be shipped the next day. Ms. Fallaha became nervous when she did not
-5-

receive the item she had paid for. She attempted to place many phone calls to the Defendant,
however, she found the phone number the Defendant had posted on the Internet was
incorrect. She then used the nationwide information search and found the Defendant's
correct phone number in Cedar City, Utah, and she testified that she attempted to call the
Defendant at various times throughout the day and the Defendant did not answer the phone.
{See transcripts pg. 88-89). Finally, Ms. Fallaha testified that after the Defendant's arrest,
the Defendant contacted her by telephone and explained to her that she "wanted to make the
situation right" and that she never had the card in the first place when she sold it on the
Internet auction site. Ms. Fallaha testified that she believed the entire time, based on her
contact with the Defendant during the bidding process, that the Defendant did possess the
card and would send it to her the day after she received payment. {See transcripts pg. 91 -93).
At the time of trial, the State of Utah called Jeff Knight, the manager of the
Defendant's Internet service provider. He testified, in substance, that the Defendant had an
Internet service account through his office, and that there were no major interruptions during
the months of May and June, 1999. {See transcripts pg. 116-128).
The State of Utah called Randy Warner as a representative for U.S. West. He testified
that Ms. Snyder had a telephone number listed in Cedar City (435) 867-8728 which was
different from the telephone number she listed on the E-Bay auction site of (435) 568-0556.
{See transcripts pg. 120). Further, Mr. Warner testified that Ms. Snyder has used the 8678728 phone number since 1996 and that there were no significant phone outages during May
-6-

and June of 1999. (See transcripts pg. 129-132).
The State of Utah also called Mark Cox as a witness. Mr. Cox testified that he has
been an employee of Utah Power for over twenty-seven (27) years and that he had reviewed
the records of Utah Power usage in the Iron County area for the months of May and June of
1999. In substance, Mr. Cox testified that there were no significant power outages in Cedar
City during the months of May and June, 1999. (See transcripts pg. 133-139).
Sergeant Kelvin Orton of the Cedar City Police Department testified that he
interviewed the Defendant, Patricia Ann Snyder, on June 9, 1999, after giving her her
constitutional rights as per Miranda. After agreeing to speak to Sergeant Orton, Ms. Snyder
told him that she received the money order from Ms. Fallaha for the Nolan Ryan rookie card
and that she sent the baseball card to Ms. Fallaha the same day in a "regular envelope,"
uninsured mail. (See transcripts pg. 144-145). Further, Ms. Snyder told Sergeant Orton that
she shipped a large number of Beanie Babies to be authenticated through the use of regular,
uninsured mail. (See transcripts pg. 140-156).
At the time of trial, the Defendant, Patricia Ann Snyder, chose to testify in her own
behalf. Much of her testimony contradicted the testimony of Sergeant Orton, Ms. Fallaha,
Ms. Parrish, Mr. Knight, Mr. Warner, and Mr. Cox. (See transcripts pg. 159-217).
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RELEVANT STATUTES
U.C.A. §76-6-404 (1953 as amended):
A person commits theft if he obtains or exercises unauthorized control over the property of
another with a purpose to deprive him thereof.
U.C.A. §76-6-404.5 (1953 as amended):
(1)

(2)

(3)

A person commits wrongful appropriation if he obtains or exercises unauthorized
control over the property of another, without the consent of the owner or legal
custodian and with intent to temporarily appropriate, possess, or use the property or
to temporarily deprive the owner or legal custodian of possession of the property.
The consent of the owner or the legal custodian of the property to its control by the
actor is not presumed or implied because of the owner's or legal custodian's consent
on a prior occasion to the control of the property by the person.
Wrongful appropriation is punishable one degree lower than theft, as provided in
Section 76-6-412, so that a violation which would have been:
...(b) a third degree felony under Section 76-6-412 if it had been a theft is a
class A misdemeanor if it is wrongful appropriation.

U.C.A. § 76-6-412 (1953 as amended):
(1)

Theft of property and services as provided in this section shall be punishable :
...(b) as a felony in the third degree if:
(i) the value of the property or services is or exceeds one thousand dollars
($1,000) but is less than five thousand dollars ($5,000).
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
The defendant was found guilty by a properly selected jury of her peers. At the time

of trial no objection was raised based on the alleged vagueness or overbroadness of U.C.A.
§76-6-404.5 (1953 as amended). In fact the defendant's attorney made no challenge to the
states amended information, and no objection was made to the jury instructions. The
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defendant has failed to allege plain error, and therefore the court should deny her appeal
because the issue was not addressed at the time of trial and there is no plain error.
ARGUMENT
"As a general rule, claims not raised before the trial court may not be raised on
appeal", State v HolgateT 10 P.3d 346 (Utah 2000) (defendant's appeal based on insufficient
evidence to support his murder and aggravated burglary convictions is denied because no
such objection was made to the trial court) see also: State v Olsen. 860 P.2d 332 (Utah 1993),
(defendant's appeal based on trial court's refusal to strike a juror for cause denied because
defendant failed to object at the time of trial) and Salt Lake City v Roberts. 7 P.3d 789,
footnote #1 (Ct. App. 2000) (defendant's claim that city lewdness statute was
unconstitutionally vague is denied because defendant failed to object at the time of trial).
The defendant in this case has failed to demonstrate that she objected to the statute being
vague or overbroad at the time of trial. Further, the defendant did not object to the
instructions the trial court gave the jury. Because she did not raise the claim that the
wrongful appropriation statute or the theft statute was vague or overbroad before the trial
court she should not be allowed to raise it for the first time on appeal.
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The defendant may raise an issue for the first time on appeal if she can demonstrate
plain error, State v Holgate. 10 P.3d 346 (Utah 2000), State v Olsen. 860 P.2d 332 (Utah
1993), Salt Lake City v Roberts. 7.P.3d 789, footnote #1 (Ct. App. 2000). Plain error is
defined in Olsen as requiring the defendant to establish the following elements:
(1) an error did in fact occur;
(2) the error should have been obvious to the trial court; and
(3) the error is harmful.
The defendant has failed to demonstrate, or even allege, any of the required plain error
elements. Therefore, the court should deny the defendant's appeal based on vagueness or
overbreath of the wrongful appropriation statute, as the court did in Salt Lake City v Roberts.
7.P.3d 789, footnote #1 (Ct. App. 2000).
CONCLUSION
Because the defendant raised no objections before the trial court and because the
defendant has failed to allege, much less prove, plain error, her appeal should be denied and
the jury verdict should be left undisturbed.
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this ^ ^ T d a y of February, 2001.

Chief Deputy Iron County Attorney
Attorney for Appellee
MAILING CERTIFICATE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I mailed two (2) full, true, and correct copies of the within
and foregoing BRIEF OF APPELLEE to Ms. Patricia Ann Snyder, Appellant, 955 West 400
North, Cedar City, UT, 84720, by first-class, postage fully prepaid, on this 22 ^ day of
February, 2001.

/ P A U L A. BITTMENN
Chief Deputy Iron County Attorney
Attorney for Appellee
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IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FOR IRON COUNTY,
STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,

| JUDGMENT, SENTENCE, STAY OF
EXECUTION OF SENTENCE, ORDER
OF PROBATION, and COMMITMENT

VS.

PATRICIA ANN SNYDER,
Defendant.

Criminal No. 991500604
Judge J. Philip Eves

The Defendant, PATRICIA ANN SNYDER, having been found guilty by a jury of her peers
of the offense of WRONGFUL APPROPRIATION, a Class A Misdemeanor on May 25,2000, and
the Court having accepted said jury verdict and thereafter having ordered the preparation of a
presentence investigation report, and after said report was prepared and presented to the Court, the
above-entitled matter having been called on for sentencing on August 14, 2000, in Parowan, Utah,
and the above-named Defendant, PATRICIA ANN SNYDER, having appeared before the Court in
person together with her attorney of record, Floyd W. Holm, and the State of Utah having appeared
by and through Deputy Iron County Attorney Paul A. Bittmenn, and the Court having reviewed the
presentence investigation report and having further reviewed the file in detail and thereafter having
heard statements from the Defendant, her attorney, and the Deputy Iron County Attorney, and the

Court being fully advised in the premises now makes and enters the following Judgment, Sentence,
Stay of Execution of Sentence, Order of Probation, and Commitment, to wit:
JUDGMENT
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, PATRICIA
ANN SNYDER, has been convicted by a jury of her peers of the offense of WRONGFUL
APPROPRIATION, a Class A Misdemeanor, and the Court having asked whether the Defendant had
anything to say in regard to why judgment should not be pronounced, and no sufficient cause to the
contrary being shown or appearing to the Court, it is adjudged that the Defendant is guilty as charged
and convicted.
SENTENCE
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant, PATRICIA ANN SNYDER, pursuant to
her conviction of WRONGFUL APPROPRIATION, a Class A Misdemeanor, is hereby sentenced
to a term of incarceration in the Iron County Jail for a period not to exceed one (1) year, and the
Defendant is hereby placed in the custody of the Utah State Department of Corrections.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Defendant, PATRICIA ANN SNYDER, pay a fine in
the sum and amount oftwo thousandfivehundred dollars ($2,500), plus an eighty-five percent (85%)
surcharge, for her conviction of the offense of WRONGFUL APPROPRIATION, a Class A
Misdemeanor.
STAY OF EXECUTION OF SENTENCE
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the execution of the terms of incarceration imposed and the
fines imposed in this case are hereby stayed, pending the Defendant's strict adherence to and
compliance with the following terms and conditions of probation.
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ORDER OF PROBATION
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Defendant, PATRICIA
ANN SNYDER is hereby placed on court probation for a period of thirty-six (36) months under the
supervision of the Utah Department of Adult Probation and Parole, to strictly comply with the
following terms, provisions, and conditions:
1.

The Defendant shall forthwith make and execute a formal agreement provided by the

Utah Department of Adult Probation and Parole, and during the period of probation set forth herein,
shall strictly conform with all the terms, provisions, and conditions, and the same are hereby made
a part of this Order by means of incorporation.
2.

That the Defendant shall report as ordered and required by the Court and the

Department of Adult Probation and Parole during the period of this probation.
3.

That the Defendant shall commit no law violations during the period of this probation.

4.

That the Defendant shall serve a term of incarceration in the Iron County Jail for a

period often (10) days. Said jail sentence shall be served on five (5) consecutive weekends with the
Defendant reporting for the first forty-eight hour block on August 25,2000, at or before 6 p.m., and
reporting for consecutive weekends until the Defendant has served a total often (10) days in the Iron
County Jail.
5.

That the Defendant shall pay a fine and surcharge in the sum and amount of seven

hundred and fifty dollars ($750). Said fine shall be paid under the direction of the Utah Department
of Adult Probation and Parole.
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6.

That the Defendant shall reimburse Iron County two hundred dollars ($200) for costs

associated with the Public Defender.
7.

That the Defendant shall have no contact, directly or indirectly, or through any

electronic medium (including e-mail or the internet), with any of the victims in this matter, Jackie
Parrish, Renee Fallaha, Judy Michael, David Willis, Doug Ford, Chris Tsai, GeoflF Carr, Donald
Heller, Sue Anne Fowler, Ronald Zerby, Donita Schuman, Charlotte Cregger, Dan Fulop, Robert
Wilson, Richard Gebbia, John Gill, Joyce Rhodehamel, Glen Yee, John Mack, Chris Hobrock, Aaron
Manes, David Henise, Jason Matsui, Barbara Humble, Elizabeth Kagan, and Ann McBrayer.
8.

That the Defendant shall not auction or sell any items or conduct any business or

transactions through the internet in any form.
9.

That the Defendant shall enroll in, complete and pay for the Life Skills Course offered

by the Utah Department of Adult Probation and Parole. Upon successfiil completion and paying for
said Life Skills Course, the Defendant shall receive a two hundred and fifty dollar ($250) credit
toward the seven hundred and fifty dollar ($750) fine previously imposed.
10.

That the Defendant shall complete fifty (50) hours of community service. Said

community service shall be done under the direction of the Utah Department of Adult Probation and
Parole.
COMMITMENT
TO THE SHERIFF OF IRON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH:
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to take the Defendant, PATRICIA ANN SNYDER,
and deliver her to the Iron County/Utah State Correctional Facility in Cedar City, Utah, there to be
-4-

kept and confined in accordance with the above and foregoing Judgment, Sentence, Stay ofExecution
of Sentence, Order of Probation, and Commitment.
DATED thisC7T ^day of August, 2000.
BY THE COURT:

IP EVES
ct Court Judge
CATE
STATE OF UTAH

)
:ss.
COUNTYOFIRON )
I, CAROLYN BULLOCH, Clerk of the Fifth Judicial District Court in and for Iron County,
State of Utah, hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and exact copy of the original Judgment,
Sentence, Stay ofExecution of Sentence, Order of Probation, and Commitment in the case entitled
State of Utah vs. PATRICIA ANN SNYDER. Criminal No. 991500604, now on file and of record
in my office.
WITNESS my hand and the seal of said office in Cedar City, County of Iron, State of Utah,
this A/A

day, <

CAROLYN BULLOCH
CAROLYN BULLOCH
District Court Clerk

(

S E A L

)
By:_
Deputy District Qbujrt Clerk
-5-

APPENDIX II

18

PAUL A. BITTMENN - USB #8145
Deputy Iron County Attorney
97 North Main, Suite #1
P.O. Box 428
Cedar City, Utah 84720
Telephone: (801) 586-6694
Telecopier: (801) 586-2737

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FOR IRON COUNTY,
STATE OF UTAH

])

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,
vs.

INFORMATION

]
]

PATRICIA ANN SNYDER
d.o.b. 12/04/70

Defendant.

I

Criminal No.

)

Judge Robert T. Braithwaite

]

The undersigned complainant, Paul A. Bittmenn, Deputy Iron County Attorney, states on
information and belief that the Defendant, PATRICIA ANN SNYDER, committed the following
crimes, to wit:
COUNT I: THEFT BY DECEPTION, a Second-Degree Felony, in
violation of Title 76, Chapter 6, Section 405, Utah Code Annotated,
1953 as amended, in that the said Patricia Ann Snyder, on or about
May, 1999, through June, 1999, in Iron County, State of Utah, did
knowingly or intentionally obtain or exercise control over the
property of others by deception and with a purpose to deprive them
thereof, said property being cash exceeding $5,000.00.

This Information is based on evidence provided by Sergeant Kelvin Orton and Officer Troy
Blanchard of the Cedar City Police Department.
DATED this jr~~fay

of June, 1999.

4>AUL A. BITTMENN
Deputy Iron County Attorney
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PAUL A. BITTMENN (#8145)
Deputy Iron County Attorney
97 North Main, Suite #1
P.O. Box 428
Cedar City, Utah 84720
Telephone: (801) 586-6694
Telecopier: (435) 586-2737
IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
IN AND FOR IRON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
STATE OF UTAH,

vs.

)

STIPULATED MOTION TO ALLOW
HEARSAY TESTIMONY, WAIVER OF
DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES
AND ORDER

PATRICIA ANN SNYDER,

)

Criminal No. 991500604

)

Judge Robert T. Braithwaite

Plaintiff,

Defendant.

)
)

COMES NOW the State of Utah by and through Deputy Iron County Attorney Paul A.
Bittmenn, as well as the Defendant, PATRICIA ANN SNYDER, as represented by her attorney of
record, Floyd W. Holm. The above-referenced parties hereby stipulate that the State's witnesses
who do not reside in the State of Utah may appear at the preliminary hearing by filing a sworn
affidavit. Further, the above-named Defendant PATRICIA ANN SNYDER, hereby waives her
rights under Article 1, Section 12, of the Utah Constitution, and the Sixth Amendment to the United
State's Constitution. More specifically, the Defendant waives her rights to confront the witnesses
presented against her solely for the purposes of the preliminary hearing. Further, the Defendant does
not now, or in the future, intend to waive any rights to confrontation at the time of trial.
The Defendant, PATRICIA ANN SNYDER, is represented by her attorney of record, Floyd
W. Holm, and realizes that she is waiving certain constitutional rights by signing this document, and

does so knowing and voluntarily and on her own free will. Further, the Defendant at the time of
signing this instrument attests that she is not under the influence of any alcohol or drugs, and is not
suffering from any mental defect or deficiency that would prohibit herfromunderstanding the nature
of the rights she is waiving.
DATED this

day of August, 1999.

PATRICIA ANN SNYDER
Defendant
Stipulated as to form:

FLOYD HOLM
Attorney for Defendant

J

AUL A. BITTMENN
Deputy Iron County Attorney
ORDER
Pursuant to the stipulated motion of the parties, and the Defendant's waiver of her rights to
confrontation, it is now ordered, adjudged and decreed that the State of Utah may present the
testimony of its out of state witnesses at the preliminary hearing through a sworn affidavit.
DATED this

day of

, 1999.

ROBERT T. BRAITHWAITE
District Court Judge

2—
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PAUL A. BITTMENN - USB #8145
Deputy Iron County Attorney
97 North Main, Suite #1
P.O. Box 428
Cedar City, Utah 84720
Telephone: (801) 586-6694
Telecopier: (801) 586-2737

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FOR IRON COUNTY,
STATE OF UTAH
STATE OF UTAH,

])
Plaintiff,

AMENDED INFORMATION

]

vs.

)

PATRICIA ANN SNYDER
dob. 12/04/70

;)

Criminal No. 991500604

)

Judge Robert T. Braithwaite

Defendant.

]

The undersigned complainant, Paul A. Bittmenn, Deputy Iron County Attorney, states on
information and belief that the Defendant, PATRICIA ANN SNYDER, committed the following
crimes, to wit:
COUNT I THEFT, a Third-Degree Felony, in violation of Title 76,
Chapter 6, Section 404, Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as amended, in
that on or about May 1999 through June 1999, in Iron County, State
of Utah, the said Patricia Ann Snyder did knowingly or intentionally
obtain or exercise unauthorized control over the property of another
with a purpose to deprive him thereof, said property having an
approximate value of between $1,000 and $5,000.
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
COUNT I:
WRONGFUL APPROPRIATION, a Class A
Misdemeanor, in violation of Title 76, Chapter 6, Section 404.5, Utah
Code Annotated, 1953 as amended, in that on or about May 1999

through June 1999, in Iron County, State of Utah, the said Patricia
Ann Snyder, did obtain or exercise unauthorized control over the
property of another, without the consent of the owner or legal
custodian and with intent to temporarily appropriate, possess, or use
the property or to temporarily deprive the owner or legal custodian of
possession of the property.
This Information is based on evidence provided by Detective David Holm and OflRcer Troy
Blanchard of the Cedar City Police Department.
DATED this H ^

day of May, 2000.

'PAUL A BITTMENN
Deputy Iron County Attorney

